
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 27th March, 2024 

  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Members 

 Councillor Doyle 

Councillor Pugh 
Councillor Roscoe 

 
 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 
Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax:  
 E-mail: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 

 
 

 
This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for this and subsequent meetings relating 
to recruitment to the post of Assistant Director of Children’s 

Services (Education Excellence). 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest, he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the 
whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she 

has an interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain 
as a result of a grant of a dispensation.  
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member 
should withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has 
an interest or whether the Member can remain in the 

meeting or remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant 
decision.  
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2023 

 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  

The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours 
exclusion of the information from the Press and Public. 

 

 

6.   Recruitment to the post of Assistant Director 
(Educational Excellence) 

(Pages 7 - 224) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2023
	6 Recruitment to the post of Assistant Director (Educational Excellence)
	Annex 1 - Job Advert
	Annex 2 - Job Description and Person Specification
	Annex 3 - Synopsis of Candidates and Recommended Shortlist
	Annex 4 - Blank Page
	Annex 4 - Application Form - M A
	Annex 4 - Application Form - N Cl
	Annex 4 - Application Form - F D
	Annex 4 - Application Form- G H
	Annex 4 - Application Form - P M
	Annex 4 - Application Form - V N
	Annex 4 - Application Form - S P
	Annex 4 - Application Form - J S
	Annex 4 - Application Form - A W
	Annex 4 - CV - K A S
	Annex 4 - Application Form - A B
	Annex 4 - Application Form - L M
	Annex 4 - Application Form - S M
	Annex 4 - Application Form - G P
	Annex 4 - Application Form - D P
	Annex 4 - Application Form - I N
	Annex 4 - Application Form - I S




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  27 MARCH 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Roscoe (in the Chair) 

Councillor Doyle 
 

 
 
28. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Roscoe be appointed as Chair for this and subsequent 
meetings of the Employment Procedure Committee relating to recruitment 

to the post of Assistant Director (Education Excellence).  
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pugh. 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record 

 
32. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it/they would involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
33. RECRUITMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

(EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE)  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education relating to recruitment to the post of 

Assistant Director (Education Excellence). 



EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 27TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the shortlist of candidates for progression to technical interview with 

the Executive Director and Interim Assistant Director of Children’s 

Services (Education Excellence) be approved; 
 

(2) the Executive Director for Children’s Services be authorised to 
conduct an initial sift in consultation with the Chair of the EPC 
following the Technical Interviews. This would enable candidates to 

be taken forward to the next stage of the recruitment process, which 
is interviews with representatives from Headteachers, the One 

Council/Focus Groups, and Young People. 
 
(3) a further sift take place in consultation with the Chair of the EPC 

following these Interviews. This would be prior to the formal 
interviews with the Employment Procedure Committee. 

 
(4) the proposed approach to the recruitment of Assistant Director of 

Children’s Services (Education Excellence) be approved; 

 
(5) it be noted the Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Education 

Excellence) is grade Hay 3 with a salary of £94,017 per annum. The 

post has a provision for a market supplement as dictated within the 
Council’s pay policy. 

 
(6) it be noted that the role was advertised on the Jobsgopublic page 

and Sefton’s website, along with appropriate social media such as 

the Council’s twitter feed, Facebook, and LinkedIn. The job was 
also advertised on the TES website. (a copy of the job 

advertisement was contained in Annex 1 of the report submitted); 
and 

 

(7) it be noted that the job description and person specification was set 
out at Annex 2 to the report submitted. 

 
 
 


